

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CASSANDRA FAIRBANKS, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

EMMA ROLLER, an individual,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01052-CKK

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. The Parties	1
B. The Photo	2
C. Roller’s Tweets About the Photo	3
1. The Allegedly Defamatory Tweets	3
2. Other Tweets Posted in the Full Thread and Plaintiff’s Responses	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TWEETS ARE PROTECTED OPINION AND ARE NOT CAPABLE OF BEING PROVEN TRUE OR FALSE	8
A. The Tweets Are “Indefinite and Ambiguous”	9
B. Politicized Language Like “White Power” Constitutes a Protected Statement of Opinion and Cannot Be Characterized as True or False	12
C. The Full Context of the Tweets Demonstrates that Tweets Were Non-actionable Opinion Based on Fully Disclosed Facts	14
D. Readers Understand That Statements Made In the Context of Political Debate Over Social Media Are Personal Opinions, Not Verifiable Facts	16
II. PLAINTIFF DID NOT AND CANNOT PLAUSIBLY PLEAD THE TWEETS WERE PUBLISHED WITH “ACTUAL MALICE”	18
A. Plaintiff Is a Public Figure	19
B. Plaintiff’s Conclusory Allegations of Actual Malice Are Insufficient to Survive Dismissal	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bellavia Blatt & Crossett, P.C. v. Kel & Partners LLC</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 670 F. App'x 731 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7, 22
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	19, 22
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1976).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Cafeteria Emps. Union, Local 302 v. Angelos</i> , 320 U.S. 293 (1943).....	12
<i>Cibenko v. Worth Publishers, Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 761 (D.N.J. 1981).....	16
<i>Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8, 10
<i>Deripaska v. Associated Press</i> , No. 17-913 (ESH), 2017 WL 4685297 (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2017).....	7, 22
<i>Distributorsoutlet.com, LLC v. Glasstree, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-6079, 2016 WL 3248310 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2016).....	4
<i>Edelman v. Croonquist</i> , No. 09-1938, 2010 WL 1816180 (D.N.J. May 4, 2010).....	14
<i>Ellis v. Time, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A.94-1755, 1997 WL 863267 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 1997).....	21
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 4, 8, 10

Feld v. Conway,
16 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2014)4

Forte v. Jones,
No. 11-cv-0718, 2013 WL 1164929 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2013).....14

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....8, 19, 20, 23

Hourani v. PsyberSolutions, LLC,
690 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (per curiam), (D.D.C. 2016).....19

James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig,
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....27

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.,
822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 1434 (2017)20, 26

Kahl v. Bureau of National Affairs,
856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....19, 25

Klayman v. Judicial Watch, Inc.,
628 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2009)22

Koch v. Goldway,
817 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1987)17

Lane v. Random House, Inc.,
985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995).....12

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.,
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....24

Lohrenz v. Donnelly,
223 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002), *aff’d*, 350 F.3d 127225, 26

Lohrenz v. Donnelly,
350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....23, 24

Mayfield v. NASCAR, Inc.,
674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)7

McCaskill v. Gallaudet Univ.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2014).....9, 10, 13

McDonald v. Wise,
769 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2014)7

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine,
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996)22, 26

McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.,
91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996)24, 25

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)7, 22

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.,
15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir.), *modified*, 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)15, 16, 25

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....19

Nurridin v. Bolden,
818 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2016)7

O’Toole v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007)4

Ollman v. Evans,
750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc) *passim*

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....18

Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.,
No. 17-cv-4853, 2017 WL 3712177 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2017).....22

Parisi v. Sinclair,
845 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012)23

Parsi v. Daiopleslam,
595 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2009)9

Parsi v. Daiopleslam,
890 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012)23, 24, 26

Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013)7

Robertson v. Cartinhour,
867 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012)22

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....7

<i>SI03, Inc. v. Bodybuilding.com, LLC</i> , No. CV 07-6311-EJL, 2008 WL 11348459 (D. Idaho Dec. 23, 2008).....	18
<i>Smith v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	14
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	23
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13, 25
<i>Thomas v. News World Commc’ns</i> , 681 F. Supp. 55 (D.D.C. 1988).....	8, 11, 13, 17
<i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279 (1971).....	25
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10, 25
<i>Wensink Farm Seeds, Inc. v. Lafever</i> , No. 16-CV-1282, 2017 WL 2735573 (N.D. Ohio June 23, 2017)	4
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
State and District of Columbia Cases	
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	8, 15
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	18
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)	9, 12, 13
<i>Jacobus v. Trump</i> , 55 Misc. 3d 470, 51 N.Y.S.3d 330 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017).....	18
<i>Silverman v. Daily News, L.P.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 1054, 11 N.Y.S.3d 674 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	16

Summit Bank v. Rogers,
206 Cal. App. 4th 669, 142 Cal. Rptr. 3d 40 (2012).....17

Ward v. Zelikovsky,
136 N.J. 516, 643 A.2d 972 (N.J. 1994).....12

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....1, 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*
